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September 11, 2018 Reference No. 11115752 

Mr. Andrew Booth 
Engineering Services 
City Service Centre 
9505-112 
Grande Prairie, Alberta 
T8V 6H8 

Dear Mr. Booth: 

Re: 2018 Arterial Traffic Noise Survey 
City of Grande Prairie 
Grande Prairie, Alberta 

1. Introduction

GHD limited (GHD) was retained by the City of Grande Prairie (City) to perform a Traffic Noise Survey 
(Survey) encompassing 21 residential locations in June 2018. The survey was required for the City's 
ongoing traffic monitoring program for use in city planning and traffic noise mitigation planning for 
residential areas. 

2. Criteria

The City has previously identified traffic noise mitigation as an area of special concern with respect to 
transportation projects, with the following proposed limits in the City's 2002 Transportation Master Plan: 

• For new residential areas, noise reduction be provided for traffic noise over 60 dBA for an existing or
new road, within 1 year of completion of development in the area of the roadway, at the developer's
responsibility.

• For existing residential areas, noise reduction for noise levels over 65 dBA for a new or modified
roadway, within 10 years of construction, at the City's responsibility.

3. Methodology

A total of six sound level meters were used to measure the sound levels at the 21 identified monitoring 
locations; site observations are provided in Attachment A. A summary of the measurement locations is 
provided in Figure 1, and a summary of the sound level meters used is provided in Table 1. At all 
monitoring locations the sound level meters were placed at least 3 m from any façade and at an 
approximate height of 1.5 m above grade. The sound level meters were configured to measure the 
one-minute energy-equivalent sound level, LEQ, and the 24-hour LEQ was calculated from these values. 
Weather data from Environment Canada's "Grande Prairie A" meteorological station was reviewed, to 
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confirm suitable weather conditions during the measurement period. Typical weather observed during the 
measurement period consisted of low wind (less than 20 km/hr.), clear conditions, no precipitation, and 
temperatures between 14-31 degrees Celsius. 

All sound level meters were within their annual calibration, as shown in Attachment B, and were field 
calibrated prior to and following the measurement period.   

Table 1: Sound Level Meter Locations 
Make Model Serial Number Measurement Location 

Larson Davis LxT 4987 1, 4, 5, 6 

Larson Davis LxT 4880 2, 3, 7, 11 

Larson Davis LxT 4877 8, 9, 10, 21 

Larson Davis LxT 4527 12, 13, 20 

Larson Davis LxT 5558 14, 15, 16 

Larson Davis LxT 4864 17, 18, 19 

Ambient noise will fluctuate during a typical 24-hour period due to normal patterns of human activity, 
natural sounds, and fluctuations in traffic volumes and traffic composition. GHD set-up long-term sound 
level monitors and data logging systems at the selected receiver locations to evaluate the noise impact 
over the minimum required 24-hour time period to capture the flux in environment and human influence on 
background noise. Measurements were only taken during Monday through Friday and excluded holidays 
and weekends, as these periods typically experience lower than normal traffic volumes. Therefore, it is 
expected that the measurement periods are representative of the worst-case traffic volumes.  

4. Results 

The LEQ sound level results from the Survey are summarized in Table 2 below. These are provided as the 
24-hour average LEQ, 16-hour daytime LEQ, and 8-hour nighttime LEQ. Table 2 also provides the morning 
(AM) Peak, nighttime (PM) Peak, and daily maximum 1-hour LEQ. For the purpose of this assessment, AM 
peak was defined as approximately 07:00 to 09:00 and the PM peak was defined as approximately 16:00 
to 18:00. Note that while results are provided to two decimal points for comparison purposes, 
measurement accuracy is ±1 dBA. 

Table 2: Sound Level Results Summary 
Location Address LEQ 

[24 hr] 
Day LEQ 
[16 hr] 

Night LEQ 
[8 hr] 

LEQ [1 hr] 

AM Peak PM Peak Maximum 

1 9354 131 Ave 52.38 53.28 49.48 56.11 55.10 56.11 

2 10202 114A Ave 56.06 57.23 51.35 56.66 59.16 60.04 

3 9715 117 Ave 60.67 61.59 57.67 61.36 63.35 63.35 
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Table 2: Sound Level Results Summary 
Location Address LEQ 

[24 hr] 
Day LEQ 
[16 hr] 

Night LEQ 
[8 hr] 

LEQ [1 hr] 

AM Peak PM Peak Maximum 

4 9401 117 Ave 59.24 60.22 55.90 61.24 61.75 61.75 

5 9214 115 Ave 59.87 60.99 55.60 60.74 61.52 63.68 

6 9113 117 Ave 51.42 52.41 47.98 52.36 54.23 55.76 

7 9805 111 Ave 57.89 58.68 55.49 58.36 59.97 60.57 

8 10901 92A St 56.42 57.51 52.00 58.24 58.59 58.59 

9 10415 92A St 57.50 58.51 53.63 60.19 59.51 60.19 

10 9029 101 Ave 56.07 57.16 52.09 56.55 59.64 59.64 

11 9609 92A St 61.36 62.55 56.57 62.72 63.49 64.70 

12 9654 83 Ave 57.91 59.01 53.30 59.98 58.86 63.03 

13 7923 94 St 54.51 55.50 51.09 54.77 58.39 58.39 

14 25 Pinnacle Key 58.81 59.55 56.66 60.07 59.99 63.00 

15 11533 69A Ave 52.38 53.18 49.93 54.91 56.10 56.10 

16 6705 109 St 58.79 59.58 56.19 60.29 60.74 60.77 

17 9925 69 Ave 57.41 58.75 50.17 68.17 54.99 68.17 

18 9437 69 Ave 56.12 57.33 50.54 56.82 55.76 66.32 

19 9337 69 Ave 54.21 54.45 53.62 54.61 54.20 59.15 

20 6713 90A St 64.63 64.96 63.79 65.89 66.96 69.53 

21 6345 93 St 49.37 50.37 45.91 48.52 49.14 55.33 

It is GHD's understanding that the monitoring locations are all within existing residential areas, such that 
the City's 65 dBA limit applies. As shown in Table 2, the measured road noise is below 65 dBA at all 
measurement locations. 

Full details of the measurement results are provided graphically in Attachment C. No filters have been 
applied. A comparison to previous sound level surveys and traffic counts is provided in Attachment D. 

  



11115752Booth-1 4 

5. Conclusion

Based on the results of the survey, the evaluated roads within the study area meet the City's sound level 
limits. We trust this is sufficient for the City's current purpose.  

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us. 

Sincerely, 

GHD 

Prepared by: Reviewed by: 

Sean Williams, P.Eng. Michael Masschaele, BES 

SW/jm/1 

Encl. 
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Attachments 

 
  



GHD | City of Grande Prairie - 2018 Arterial Traffic Noise Survey | 11115752 (1) 

Attachment A 
Field Observations 
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Table A1: Site Observations 
Location Address Comments 

1 9354 131 Avenue Road noise from 132 Avenue audible. High fence in backyard blocking line 
of sight.  

2 10202 114A Avenue Road noise from 116 Avenue audible. Trees and high fence blocking line 
of sight. 

3 9715 117 Avenue Road noise from 116 Avenue audible. 

4 9401 117 Avenue Road noise from 116 Avenue audible. Construction activities occurring on 
117 Avenue (in front of house). 

5 9214 115 Avenue Road noise from 116 Avenue and 92 Street audible. 

6 9113 117 Avenue Road noise from 116 Avenue audible. Trees blocking line of sight. 

7 9805 111 Avenue Road noise from 98 Street audible. 

8 10901 92A Street  Road noise from 92 Street dominant. Noise from 108 Avenue audible. 

9 10415 92A Street  Road noise from 92 Street audible. Trees blocking line of sight. 

10 9029 101 Avenue Road noise from 100 Avenue dominant. Noise from 92 Street audible. 

11 9609 92A Street  Road noise from 92 Street audible. 

12 9654 83 Avenue Road noise from 84 Avenue audible. 

13 7923 94 Street  Road noise from Resources Road audible. 

14 25 Pinnacle Key Road noise from 108 Street audible. 

15 11533 69A Avenue Road noise from 116 Street audible. Large backyard 

16 6705 109 Street  Road noise from 108 Street and 68 Avenue audible. Elevated fence 
blocking line of sight. 

17 9925 69 Avenue Road noise from 68 Avenue dominant. Noise from 100 Street audible. 

18 9437 69 Avenue Road noise from 68 Avenue audible. City working conducting lawn-
mowing activities prior to takedown. 

19 9337 69 Avenue Road noise from 68 Avenue dominant. Noise from Resources Road 
audible. 

20 6713 90A Street  Road noise from 68 Avenue dominant. Noise from 90 Street audible. 

21 6345 93 Street  Road noise from Resources Road audible. 
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   Attachment B
Calibration Certificates 
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Attachment C 
Monitoring Results 
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Figure C1: Location 1 Monitoring Results
9354 131 Avenue, Grande Prairie, AB

June 18-19, 2018

52.38 dBA
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Figure C2: Location 2 Monitoring Results
10202 114A Street, Grande Prairie, AB

June 19-20, 2018

56.06 dBA
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Figure C3: Location 3 Monitoring Results
9715 117 Avenue, Grande Prairie, AB

June 18-19, 2018

60.67 dBA
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Figure C4: Location 4 Monitoring Results
9401 117 Avenue, Grande Prairie, AB

June 19-20, 2018

59.24 dBA
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Figure C5: Location 5 Monitoring Results
9214 115 Avenue, Grande Prairie, AB

June 20-21, 2018

59.87 dBA
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Figure C6: Location 6 Monitoring Results
9113 117 Avenue, Grande Prairie, AB

June 21-22, 2018

51.42 dBA
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Figure C7: Location 7 Monitoring Results
9805 111 Avenue, Grande Prairie, AB

June 20-21, 2018

57.89 dBA
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Figure C8: Location 8 Monitoring Results
10901 92A Street, Grande Prairie, AB

June 18-19, 2018

56.42 dBA
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Figure C9: Location 9 Monitoring Results
10415 92A Street, Grande Prairie, AB

June 19-20, 2018

57.50 dBA
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Figure C10: Location 10 Monitoring Results
9029 101 Avenue, Grande Prairie, AB

June 20-21, 2018

56.07 dBA
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Figure C11: Location 11 Monitoring Results
9609 92A Street, Grande Prairie, AB

June 21-22 2018

61.36 dBA
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Figure C12: Location 12 Monitoring Results
9654 83 Avenue, Grande Prairie, AB

June 18-19 2018

57.91 dBA
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Figure C13: Location 13 Monitoring Results
7923 94 Street, Grande Prairie, AB

June 19-20 2018

54.51 dBA
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Figure C14: Location 14 Monitoring Results
25 Pinnacle Key, Grande Prairie, AB

June 19-20 2018

58.81 dBA
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Figure C15: Location 15 Monitoring Results
11533 69A Avenue, Grande Prairie, AB

June 20-21 2018

52.38 dBA
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Figure C16: Location 16 Monitoring Results
6705 109 Street, Grande Prairie, AB

June 18-19 2018

58.79 dBA
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Figure C17: Location 17 Monitoring Results
9925 69 Avenue, Grande Prairie, AB

June 19-20 2018

57.41 dBA
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Figure C18: Location 18 Monitoring Results
9437 69 Avenue, Grande Prairie, AB

June 20-21 2018

56.12 dBA
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Figure C19: Location 19 Monitoring Results
9337 69 Avenue, Grande Prairie, AB

June 18-19 2018

54.21 dBA
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Figure C20: Location 20 Monitoring Results
6713 90A Street, Grande Prairie, AB

June 20-21 2018

64.63 dBA
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Figure C21: Location 21 Monitoring Results
6345 93 Street, Grande Prairie, AB

June 21-22 2018

49.37 dBA
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Attachment D 
Historical Sound Levels 

 
  



ADDRESS 2002 2003 2004 2005 2007 2008 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 AADT Intersection
116 Avenue
10122 - 115 Ave 54.9
9201 - 115 Ave 60.0
9214 - 115 Ave 55.0 59.9 14041 116 Ave, 92 St (2016)
9715 - 117 Ave 60.7 18070 116 Ave, 97 St (2015)
9719 - 117 Ave 59.2 59.7 58.3 61.6
9401 - 117 Ave 57.8 58.4 59.2 24903 116 Ave, Lakeland Drive (2011)
9113 - 117 Ave 51.4 14041 116 Ave, 92 St (2016)
9121 - 117 Ave 51.4 48.7
9509 - 117 Ave 55.0
98 Street
9805 - 111 Ave 58.2 57.89 28739 108 Ave, 98 St (2009)
9804 - 104 Ave 65.5 57.3
9808 - 104 Ave 60.0 53.6
84 Avenue
10013 - 85 Ave 60.8
10015 – 85 Ave 62.0 61.5
9824 - 83 Ave 57.2 55.8 54.0 56.0
9559 - 85 Ave 54.7 56.6 58.0
9654 - 83 Ave 57.4 57.91 12917 84 Ave, Poplar Dr (2017)
8320 - 114A St 61.0 61.1
100 Street
8202 - 99 A St 62.1 61.6
8214 - 99 A St 55.3
7922 - 99 A St 59.3
7612 - 99 A St 57.2
7310 - 99 A St 56.7 50.8 59.9
7326 - 99 A St 54.5
7214 - 99 A St 54.2 52.3
8410 - 100 St 54.0
Resources  Road
8223 - 94 St 61.9
8219 - 94 St 60.0
7923 - 94 St 54.1 54.2 54.5 20316 84 Ave, Resources Road (2016)
7031 - 93 St 48.8
6345 - 93 St 54.8 48.8 51.1 49.4 13036 63 Ave, Resources Road (2014)
68 Avenue
10954 - 67 Ave 48.8 63.7
6705 - 109 St 57.9 58.79 27316 68 Ave, 108 St (2017)
11030 - 67 Ave 51.0
9901 - 69 Ave 51.5 53.6 54.6 56.5
9925 - 69 Ave 58.0 57.41 26007 68 Ave, 100 St (2015)
9437 - 69 Ave 54.8 55.4 56.7 56.12 15560 68 Ave, Poplar Dr (2016)
9329 - 69 Ave 56.5
9337 - 69 Ave 54.21 15560 68 Ave, Poplar Dr (2016)
9341 - 69 Ave 54.0
11533 69 A Ave 52.4 11028 68 Ave, 116 St (2015)
6902 - Poplar Dr 57.0
9326 - 67 Ave 56.1 48.6
9318 - 67 Ave 54.9 54.2
9304 - 67 Ave 56.9
6713 - 90 A St 63.5 64.5 64.63 23864 68 Ave, Resources Rd (2009)
6716 - 90 A St 60.2 62.1 61.6 62.1 60.5 58.0
8575 - 69 Ave 47.9

Table D1: Comparison of Sound Level Results LEQ  (24), dBA



ADDRESS 2002 2003 2004 2005 2007 2008 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 AADT Intersection
Table D1: Comparison of Sound Level Results LEQ  (24), dBA

108 Street
25 Pinnacle Key 54.1 57.8 53.6 55.7 56.1 50.1 58.8 27673 76 Ave, 108 St (2015)
29 Pinnacle Key 63.4
7414 - 107A 55.8
7406 - 107 A St 59.3 57.5 53.6 53
92 Street
9204 - 108 Ave 54.5 55.2 58.7
9609 - 92 A St 56.3 61.36 25404 100 Ave, 92 St (2008)
9449 - 92 A St 55.0 58.4 60.1
10415 - 92 A St 57.5 16436 108 Ave, 92 St (2015)
10427 - 92 A St 57.4
10901 - 92 A St 58.0 56.4 16436 108 Ave, 92 St (2015)
7422 - 91 St 53.2
7426 - 91 St 52.2
7118 - 90 St 56.0
102 Street
11314 - 101 B St 48.5 53.6 54.5 58.4
10202 - 114 A Ave 60.6 55.1 53.4 56.1
10209 - 114 A Ave 52.0
116 Street
116 St / Pinnacle Dr 58.4
7002 - 115B St 54.0 11028 68 Ave, 116 St (2015)
6934 - 115B St 56.0
100 Avenue
9029 - 101 Ave 56.0 56.07 37106 116 Ave, 102 St (2010)
132 Avenue
9338 - 131 Ave 58.0
9354 - 131 Ave 52.38 7902 132 Ave, 92 St (2017)
Other Sites
13107 - 93 St 57.3
9025 - 101 Ave 54.2 53.4 54.2 55.6 52.4
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Figure D1: Correlation Between Daily Traffic Volumes and Road Noise

Measured Sound Levels Linear (Measured Sound Levels)
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